

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 827 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Udutha Keerthi Pawan, S/o. Satyanarayana
2. Udutha Lalitha, W/o. Satyanarayana
3. Udutha Satyanarayana, S/o. Mondaiah
4. Andhe Spandhana, W/o Ravi
5. Kodati Namani, W/o. Vijay
6. Andhe Ravikumar, S/o. Sudhakar
7. Kodati Vijay, S/o. Veeraswamy

Petitioners/Accused Nos.1 to 7

AND

1. Udutha Sarika @ Jakka Sarika, W/o. Udutha Keerthi Pawan, R/o. H.No.3-221, ACC Sriramnagar, Mancherial.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

2. The State of Telangana, Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad for the state of telangana .

Respondent/Respondent

Revision filed under Section 338 & 442 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Docket Order dated 08.08.2025 passed in CrI.MP.No.196/2023 in CC No.901 of 2023 on the file of court of the II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Mancherial.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings in CC No.901 of 2023 on the file of court of the II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Mancherial, pending disposal of CRLRC 827 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.S.N. MURTHY, Advocate for the Petitioners and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Having regard to the submission that respondent No.1 got married to petitioner No.1 on 27.06.2021 and stayed only for ten (10) days with him and after leaving him, married another person even as per her statement, there appears prima facie case for deliberation.

Accordingly, pending consideration of this revision petition, let there be stay of all further proceedings, in pursuant to docket order dated 08.08.2025 CrI.MP.No.196 of 2023 in C.C.No.901 of 2023 on the file of learned II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Manchrial.

List on 11.12.2025.

**Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Manchrial. —
2. Udutha Sarika @ Jakka Sarika, W/o. Udutha Keerthi Pawan, R/o. H.No.3-221, —
ACC Sriramnagar, Mancherial. (by RPAD) —
3. One CC to SRI T.S.N. MURTHY, Advocate [OPUC] —
4. One spare copy —

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:13.11.2025

LIST ON 11.12.2025

ORDER

CRLRC.No.827 of 2025



STAY